SUBCHAPTER II—AUTOMOBILE CONSUMER INFORMATION STUDY

§§ 1941 to 1950. Repealed. Pub. L. 103–272, §7(b), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1379

Section 1941, Pub. L. 92–513, title II, §201, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 956; Pub. L. 94–364, title II, §201, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 981, related to consumer information study to be conducted by Secretary. See section 32302 of Title 49, Transportation. Section 1942, Pub. L. 92–513, title II, §202, Oct. 20, 1972.

Section 1942, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §202, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 956, related to appointment and compensation of personnel by Secretary to carry out this subchapter. See section 32306 of Title 49. Section 1943, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §203, Oct. 20, 1972,

Section 1943, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §203, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 957, related to provision of information and detailing of personnel from other Federal departments to Secretary to carry out this subchapter. See section 32305 of Title 49.

Section 1944, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §204, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 957, related to powers of Secretary to carry out this subchapter. See section 32307 of Title 49.

Section 1945, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §205, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 958, required insurers of passenger motor vehicles to make reports and provide information to Secretary to carry out this subchapter. See section 32303 of Title 49.

Section 1946, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §206, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 959, prohibited persons from failing or refusing to furnish information requested under this subchapter or to comply with rules prescribed under this subchapter. See section 32308 of Title 49.

Section 1947, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §207, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 959, related to injunctive relief to restrain violations of section 1946 of this title. See section 32308 of Title 49.

Section 1948, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §208, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 959, related to civil penalties for violations of

section 1946 of this title. See section 32308 of Title 49.
Section 1949, Pub. L. 92-513, title II, §209, Oct. 20, 1972,
86 Stat. 959; Pub. L. 94-364, title II, §202, July 14, 1976,
90 Stat. 981; Pub. L. 97-331, §2(c), Oct. 15, 1982, 96 Stat.
1619, authorized appropriations to carry out this subchapter for fiscal years 1983, 1984, and 1985.

(b) the standard of the standard sta

SUBCHAPTER III—DIAGNOSTIC INSPECTION DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS

PART A-STATE PROGRAMS

§§ 1961 to 1963. Repealed. Pub. L. 103-272, §7(b), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1379

Section 1961, Pub. L. 92-513, title III, §301, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 959; Pub. L. 93-492, title III, §301(a)(2), Oct. 27, 1974, 88 Stat. 1485, authorized Secretary to establish motor vehicle diagnostic inspection demonstration projects.

Section 1962, Pub. L. 92-513, title III, §302, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 960; Pub. L. 93-492, title III, §301(a)(2), Oct. 27, 1974, 88 Stat. 1485, related to eligibility of States for grants or other assistance for demonstration projects and requirements for such projects. Section 1963, Pub. L. 92-513, title III, §303, Oct. 20,

Section 1963, Pub. L. 92-513, title III, §303, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 961; Pub. L. 93-492, title III, §301(a)(2), Oct. 27, 1974, 88 Stat. 1485; Pub. L. 94-364, title III, §301, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 981, related to implementation of grants or other assistance to States for demonstration projects.

PART B—SPECIAL DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS

§1963a. Repealed. Pub. L. 103-272, §7(b), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1379

Section, Pub. L. 92-513, title III, §311, as added Pub. L. 93-492, title III, §301(a)(4) Oct. 27, 1974, 88 Stat. 1485;

amended Pub. L. 94-364, title III, §302, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 982, directed Secretary to establish special motor vehicle diagnostic inspection demonstration project.

PART C-AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS

§1964. Repealed. Pub. L. 103–272, §7(b), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1379

Section, Pub. L. 92–513, title III, \$321, formerly \$304, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 961; renumbered \$321, Pub. L. 93–492, title III, \$301(a)(3), Oct. 27, 1974, 88 Stat. 1485; amended Pub. L. 94–364, title III, \$303, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 982, authorized appropriations to carry out this subchapter for fiscal years 1976, 1977, and 1978, and provided that funds were to remain available until expended.

SUBCHAPTER IV—ODOMETER REQUIREMENTS

§§ 1981 to 1991. Repealed. Pub. L. 103–272, §7(b), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1379

Section 1981, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §401, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 961, stated congressional findings and declaration of purpose of this subchapter. See section 32701 of Title 49, Transportation.

Section 1982, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §402, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 961; Pub. L. 94-364, title IV, §401, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 983; Pub. L. 99-579, §2(b), Oct. 28, 1986, 100 Stat. 3310, defined terms for purposes of this sub-chapter. See section 32702 of Title 49.

Section 1983, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §403, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 962; Pub. L. 94-364, title IV, §402, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 983, prohibited devices causing odometer to register other than true mileage driven. See section 32703 of Title 49.

Section 1984, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §404, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 962; Pub. L. 94-364, title IV, §403, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 983, prohibited change of mileage indicated on odometer. See section 32703 of Title 49.

Section 1985, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §405, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 962; Pub. L. 94-364, title IV, §404, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 983, prohibited operation of motor vehicle, with intent to defraud, by person knowing of disconnected or nonfunctional odometer. See section 32703 of Title 49.

Section 1986, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §406, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 962, prohibited any person from conspiring with any other person to violate sections 1983 to 1985, 1987, or 1988 of this title. See section 32703 of Title 49. Section 1987, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §407, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 962; Pub. L. 94-364, title IV, §405, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 983, related to lawful service, repair, or replacement of odometer, adjustment of mileage and notice of adjustment, failure to adjust mileage or affix

notice of adjustment, and removal or alteration of notice with fraudulent intent. See section 32704 of Title 49.

Section 1988, Pub. L. 92–513, title IV, §408, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 962; Pub. L. 94–364, title IV, §406, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 983; Pub. L. 99–579, §2(a), Oct. 28, 1986, 100 Stat. 3309; Pub. L. 100–561, title IV, §401, Oct. 31, 1988, 102 Stat. 2817; Pub. L. 101–641, §7(a), Nov. 28, 1990, 104 Stat. 4657, related to disclosure requirements upon transfer of ownership of motor vehicle. See sections 32705 and 32709 of Title 49.

Section 1989, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §409, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 963, related to civil actions to enforce liability for violations of odometer requirements. See section 32710 of Title 49.

Section 1990, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §410, Oct. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 963; Pub. L. 94-364, title IV, §407, July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 984, related to injunctive relief to restrain violations of this subchapter. See section 32709 of Title 49

Section 1990a, Pub. L. 92-513, title IV, §411, as added Pub. L. 94-364, title IV, §408(2), July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 984, related to State action to restrain violation of this